

Date of Notice: May 02, 2025

## NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

## CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

**PROJECT NAME/NUMBER:** Del Mar Terrace Surface Seal

**COMMUNITY PLAN AREA:** Torrey Pines

**COUNCIL DISTRICT:** 1

**LOCATION:** Via Esperia, Via Latina, and Via Grimaldi streets in Del Mar (see Figure)

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** The project consists of application of cape or slurry seal along Via Esperia, Via Latina, and Via Grimaldi streets in Del Mar. Cape seal will be applied with brooms to guide asphalt emulsion into pavement distresses to ensure sealing of the road. Then followed by the placement of crushed rock and one or two layers of slurry seal treatment for a smooth surface. This will address minor cracks, including alligator cracking, and can be used when a stand-alone slurry seal does not adequately address the distresses found on the roadway.

Slurry seal asphalt street treatment consists of sand, emulsion, and water applied as a thin layer up to 3/8-inch thick. Slurry seal is used on streets which are generally in good condition to protect them from deterioration. Minor surface repairs will be performed prior to the application of the slurry or cape seal. No trenching will occur, and all work will be within the public right-of-way (paved streets) or previously disturbed, and non-sensitive areas only. Traffic Control Plan (TCP) and Best Management Practices will be implemented throughout construction activities.

ENTITY CONSIDERING PROJECT APPROVAL: City of San Diego

**ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:** Categorically Exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA State Guidelines Sections 15301(c)(Existing Facilities) and 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction)

ENTITY MAKING ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: City of San Diego Mayor-Appointed Designee.

## STATEMENT SUPPORTING REASON FOR ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

The City of San Diego conducted an environmental review that determined the project would not have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301 (c) (Existing Facilities) which consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use including existing highways and streets, sidewalks, gutters, bicycle and pedestrian trails, and similar facilities (this includes road grading for the purpose of public safety), and other alterations such as the addition of bicycle facilities, including but not limited to bicycle parking, bicycle-share facilities and bicycle lanes, transit improvements

such as bus lanes, pedestrian crossings, street trees, and other similar alterations that do not create additional automobile lanes; and 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction) which consists of replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced; and where the exemptions listed in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 would not apply in that no cumulative impacts were identified; no significant effects on the environment were identified; the project is not adjacent to a scenic highway; no historical resources would be affected by the action; and the project was not identified on a list of hazardous waste sites pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.

CITY CONTACT: Sonja Olsen

MAILING ADDRESS: 2781 Caminito Chollas, San Diego, CA 92105

PHONE NUMBER/E-MAIL: (619) 527 - 8092/ solsen@sandiego.gov

On May 02, 2025 the City of San Diego made the above-referenced environmental determination pursuant to CEQA. This determination is appealable to the City Council. If you have any questions about this determination, contact the City Contact listed above.

Applications to appeal the CEQA determination to the City Council must be filed with the Office of the Clerk within five (5) business days from the date of the posting of this Notice (May 09, 2025). Appeals to the City Clerk must be filed via e-mail or in-person as follows:

- 2. <u>Appeals filed In-Person:</u> The Environmental Determination Appeal Application Form <u>DS-3031</u> can be obtained at: <a href="https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/development-services/pdf/industry/forms/ds3031.pdf">https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/development-services/pdf/industry/forms/ds3031.pdf</a>. Bring the fully completed appeal application <u>DS-3031</u> (including grounds for appeal and supporting documentation) to the City Administration Building— Public Information Counter (Open 8:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday excluding City approved holidays), 1st Floor Lobby, located at 202 C Street, San Diego, CA 92101, by 5:00pm on the last day of the appeal period. The completed appeal form shall include the required appeal fee, with a check payable to: City Treasurer.

The appeal application can also be obtained from the City Clerk, 202 'C' Street, Second Floor, San Diego, CA 92101.

This information will be made available in alternative formats upon request.

## Trans Resurfacing to Del Mar Terrace MAD COMMUNITY NAME: TORREY PINES COUNCIL DISTRICT: 1



MAD25\_Slurry\_Seal\_Limits



